Bridge Program Awards
Distribution by County

Approved and Awarded Applications
Jan 5, 2022 4:25 PM - Viewing as Mo Reilly

$537k
(15.03%)

Sum of Award Amount

$3,574,203.2

Primary Address County

Addison
Bennington
Caledonia
Chittenden
Frankiin
Grand Isle
Lamoille
Orange
Orleans
Rutland
Washington
Windham
Windsor



Bridge Grant (ERG #3) Award Amounts by County

Windsor
Windham
Washington
Rutland
Orleans
Orange
Lamoille
Grand Isle
Franklin
Chittenden
Caledonia

Bennington

Addison

$0.00 $100,000.00  $200,000.00 $300,000.00 $400,000.00 $500,000.00 $600,000.00 $700,000.00 $800,000.00 $900,000.00



Bridge Program Awards by NAICS Code
Total amount awarded

Sum of Award Amount
$100k $200kx $300k $400« $500«

$0

11 - Agricuiture, Forestry, Fishing and Hunting
23 - Construction

31 - Manufacturing

32 - Manufacturing

33 - Manufacturing

42 - Wholesale Trade

44 - Retall Trade

45 - Retail Trade

$19,090.4

W|

$24,538.4

$37,523

2 48 - Transportation & Warehousing F $34,352.1
g 49 - Transportation & Warehousing | $3,210.2

Q 51 - Information | $2,999.3

‘é 52 - Finance and Insurance

53 - Real Estate and Rental and Leasing

54 - Professional, Scientific, and Technical Services

56 - Administrative and Support and Waste Management and Re...
61 - Educational Services

62 - Health Care and Social Assistance

71 - Arts, Entertainment, and Recreation

72 - Accommeodation and Food Services

81 - Other Services (except Public Administration)

B $:36.039.5

$11,102
$45,709.9

B s23581.9

Agriculture: $796,041
Manufacturing: $624,687
Accommodation and Food Services: $1,039,270



ERG Round 1
Submitted vs. Unsubmitted

Unsubmitted 3,791 /47.3%
Submitted
4,216 /52.7%




ERG Round 2
Submitted v. Unsubmitted

Submitted
1,899 /57.2% Unsubmitted

1,421 /42.8%




Recovery Bridge Program (ERG #3)
Submitted v. Unsubmitted (as of 1.5.22)

Submitted
364 /21.4%

Unsubmitted
1,297 / 78.6%



ERG Round 1
Status Of Submitted Applications

m [ncomplete = Ineligible = Denied = Awarded



ERG Round 2
Status Of Submitted Applications

7.5%

m [ncomplete = Ineligible = Denied = Awarded




Recovery Bridge Program (ERG Round 3)
Status Of Submitted Applications (as of 1.5.22)

m Incomplete = Ineligible = Denied = Awarded



All Applicants: Amount Requested by County

Capital Investment Program

$20.2M
£20M
$15M
=
3
7]
o]
s |
oo
o $10.3M
= $10M $9.0M
E $7.8M $7.8M $7.9M
<
$6.3M
$5.6M
$4.3M $4.2M
£3.5M $3.7M
$0.0M I $0.2M
59 & oo & ﬁp G&a 50 ¢ %“{\ & & &
p® & ® m{g « c;:'ﬁ’ \? o "3’1 o o "

Project County

$90.66M 124

Total Applications Submittes

Total Amount Requested



Capital Investment Program
All Applicants: Applications Submitted by County

30

26

25

20

15

1

Total Applications Submitted
—

o WA X An o "-,,E e
o o ae a_.E q‘& wf.- o =
& -c';" 1;\ 0 {-u;\ {b "'~.'3 {\ﬁ
"P"b {\x ’5‘ ...5,3 2 13"?‘ B o D‘ ‘Q- \‘5“ xt'?‘
& C gﬁ G & \t‘

Project County



Capital Investment Program

$65.64M

17

Stage Il Applications
Submitted

Stage Il Applicants: Total
Amount Requested

Stage Il: % of Total by County

Windsor 8.07% — Addison 10.4%

Bennington 1.59%
Windham 10.64% —
Caledonia 6.86%

Washington
7.52%

Rutland 10.52%
" Chittenden 22.3%
Orleans 3.27%

Orange 9.64% Franklin 5.23%

Project County
@ Addison

@ Bennington
® Caledonia
@ Chittenden
@ Franklin

@ Grand Isle
® Lamoille

@ Orange

@ Orleans
®Rutland
®Washington
@® Windham
® Windsor



Stage Il: Amount Requested by County Ca pital Investment Program

§15M $14.64M
L=}
3
w
L s10m
(=2
2
$6.90M $6.98M
< 36.83M $6.33M
=
£ s $4,50M $4.94M §5.30M
S5M
< $3.44M
$2.45M $215M
$‘Il]4M
$0.15M
o P CON ae 0"
& s) (s \ \'a-
?.é (\(\\ \e“-} ("0\.‘.@{‘ .;({e- 6@;{\ @4:“ o@ ot® Q_d‘-\ﬁ \xi“{\ \0‘5

Project County
Stage II: Applications Submitted by County

@

2 15

w

w

o

o

u

=

.g 10

m

.

a

j=9

<

~—

[=]

—

1]

=]

E

=

- = -

- 2 ae® o \e ae
o 0 O-{\\ q}\ a¥ \\ .{\ 20 \ig;\
‘?“‘5@ .{\-:\‘ «® -ré- ‘c"a' C}@“ a3 o 0‘3@ P o @*‘Q’ \ﬂ.“ \g@

Project County



Capital Investment Program

Topic/Industry
@ Agricultural Products

@ Arts and Culture

@ Broadband
Renewable Energy I- Agricultural Products 2.29% @ Care Facilities
6.47% ! Arts and Culture )
Outdoor Recreation 15.46% @ Child Care

TN
3.05% @ Commercial Development

Housing 6.68% —- Broadband @ Community Spaces

o 2.28% @ Downtown Redevelopment
Hospitalitya... _ Care Facilities
6.71% T 5.18% @ Education
@ Food and Beverage Manufacturing
General Stores ) @ Food Hubs
9.94% @ General Manufacturing

General Manufact_.
— 0 General Stores

6.13% ~.  Commercial Develo...
Food and Beverage Man...  / 2.29% @ Healthcare
Downtown Redevelopment
10.13% 2 ﬂ:r% " P @ Hospitality and Lodging
Education 5.79% '
® Housing

@ Outdoor Recreation
® Renewable Energy

@ Rural Commercial Development



Capital Investment Program
Stage II: Amount Requested by Industry

Agricultural Products $1.5M

Arts and Culture $10.2M
Broadband - $1.5M
Commercial Development - $1.5M
Community Spaces - £1.3M
= .
3
e,
& Food Hubs - $1.0M
l—
General Manufacturing _ $4.0M
General Stores - £1.3M
Healthcare l £0.5M
Qutdoor Recreation - £2.0M
Rural Commercial Develo... _ 52.9M
L0M S5M $10M

Amount Requested



Applications Received by County

Brownfields Program

Windsor Chittenden Windham

Property County

.4
s
o
&
<2
s
I*
4
0
Chittenden Windsor Windham Washington
Property County
Amount Requested by County
&
m
E
2
3 $2M
]
a
F
2
s0M
Windsor Chittenden Washington Windham
Property County
Recommended Award Amount by County
=
=
=]
E
b
P $1.om
s
b
=
@
=
S $0.5M
E
E
=
& $0.95M $0.46M $0.40M
$0.0M

Washingtomn




Total Applications Submitted # of Applications Approved

14 11

# of Submitted Applications # of Applications Approved
Amount Requested from all BRF Amount Requested vs. Total
Applicants
$494I I $4.94M
Total Amount Requested $OM $10M
Total Recommended Award Amount Recommended Award Amount vs.
Total
Total: Recommended Award Amount $OM $3[]8M $10M

16.35 247

Brownfields Program

Acres Cleaned Up Housing Units Created (Projection) Jobs Created (Projection)



